2021 Annual Continuous Improvement Report (ACIR)
APTA Fellowship in Higher Education Leadership

PROGRAM INFORMATION

PROGRAM INFORMATION

Name of Sponsoring Organization(s):

American Physical Therapy Association

State Whether There Was a Change to the Sponsoring Organization in the Last Year:
No

State Whether the Program’s Mission Was Updated in the Last Year:

No

NUMBER OF PARTICIPANTS

Enter the number of participant positions:

24

2022 APPLICANT INFORMATION
2022 Application Deadline Date:

03/15/2022
2022 Anticipated Program Start Date:
07/15/2022

2022 2nd Application Deadline Date (if applicable):
2022 2nd Anticipated Program Start Date (if applicable):
2022 3rd Application Deadline Date (if applicable):

2022 3rd Anticipated Program Start Date (if applicable):

PROGRAM FEES
Enter the amount of fees associated with the program (if applicable): (Fees are any amount $1,000 or less. If more than $1,000, please

enter that amount under tuition).

TUITION AND SALARY

Does your program charge tuition, provide a salary, or both?

Tuition

TUITION

Program Tuition:
$7,000.00

Second Program Tuition (if applicable):

PROGRAM STRUCTURE



Format for Educational Hours

Both in-person and remote
Affiliated Practice Site Location

All distant to program's main address
Mentor Appointment to Faculty
Mentors identified by program
Mentor Accessibility

Both On-site/Off-site

PROGRAM IMPROVEMENTS IN THE PAST YEAR

PARTICIPANT POSITION CHANGES

Have there been any changes in the number of participant positions available?

Yes

PARTICIPANT POSITION CHANGE DESCRIBE

Briefly describe how the program accommodated the growth or decline.

The applicant pool expanded and the program received approval from ABPTRFE to accept 24 vs. 21 fellows in 2021.

PROGRAM GOALS CHANGES

Have there been any changes to the program's goals?

No

PROGRAM OUTCOME CHANGES

Have there been any changes to the program's outcomes?

No

PROGRAM HOURS CHANGES

Have there been any changes to the number of hours required for successful completion of the program?

No

CURRICULUM CHANGES

Have there been any changes to the curriculum (education, patient-care clinic/practice, inclusive or mentoring)?

No

FINANCIAL RESOURCE CHANGES

Have there been any changes in financial resources needed to support the program's mission, goals and outcomes?

No

OUTCOMES PUBLICATION
Provide a link to the website, promotional materials, or other documentation that demonstrates where program outcomes data is

published.



https://www.apta.org/for-educators/apta-fellowship-in-education-leadership/nomination-form| https://www.apta.org/apta-

magazine/2020/12/01/the-benefits-of-education-leadership-training | https://www.apta.org/for-educators/apta-fellowship-in-education-leadership

PARTICIPANT DATA

PARTICIPANT DATA

List all program participants who were enrolled in the program in the 2021 calendar year (January 1 through December 31).

Participant APTA Date Activein Date Date Date ABPTRFE
Name (Currentor Started Program Graduated Terminated/Failed Dropped Medical
Past) Program as of Out Conditions
Membership December Chart
Number 31, 2021 (For
(if never a Graduates
member, Only.
provide Must use
personal ABPTRFE
email chart
address) template)
- . No document
William Bails 283255 06/15/2020  No 07/16/2021 )
provided
Bernadette 21124 06/15/2020 No 08/31/2020 O document
Williams Yoirk provided
. No document
Erin Bock 394489 06/15/2020  No 07/16/2021 )
provided
Misha 210563 06/15/2020  No 07/16/2021 No document
Bradford provided
Christopher 539529 06/15/2020  No 07/16/2021 No document
Cesario provided
' No document
Jamie Dehan 345210 06/15/2020  No 07/16/2021 A
provided
Victoria 419263 06/15/2020  No 07/16/2021 No document
Hurwitz provided
. No document
Sara Knight 395334 06/15/2020  No 07/16/2021 A
provided
Beven 37952 06/15/2020  No 07/16/2021 No document
Livingston provided
Melissa 208976 06/15/2020 No 07/16/2021 No document
Mendoza provided
) No document
Teresa Miller 8838 06/15/2020  No 07/16/2021 )
provided
James Moore 58229 06/15/2020  No 07/16/2021



Leigh Murray

Kathryn Nesbit

Donald Reagan

Mary Anne
Riopel

Aaron
Findflesch

Shellane
Shattuck

Jacob Thorp

Thomas
Werner

Dawn James

Kellee Hanigan

Cheryl Peters-
Brinkerhof

Michael
Masaracchio

Brian A Young

Evan Papa

Chad Jackson

John Heick

Timothy
Nelson

Wayne Brewer

251150

21467

470173

166814

154486

688702

287065

36148

476976

678586

56349

266515

179966

489453

268060

314247

261696

135359

06/15/2020

06/15/2020

06/15/2020

06/15/2020

06/15/2020

06/15/2020

06/15/2020

06/15/2020

06/15/2021

06/15/2021

06/15/2021

06/15/2021

06/15/2021

06/15/2021

06/15/2021

06/15/2021

06/15/2021

06/15/2021

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

07/16/2021

07/16/2021

07/16/2021

07/16/2021

07/16/2021

07/16/2021

07/16/2021

07/16/2021

No document
provided

No document
provided

No document
provided

No document
provided

No document
provided

No document
provided

No document
provided

No document
provided

No document
provided

No document
provided

No document
provided

No document
provided

No document
provided

No document
provided

No document
provided

No document
provided

No document
provided

No document
provided



No document

provided
Sha'a. 223564 06/15/2021  Yes No décument
Cunningham provided
Maureen Holtz 504142 06/15/2021  Yes No d?cument
provided
June Kume 328031 06/15/2021  Yes No décument
provided
Toran 452192 06/15/2021  Yes No document
Macleod provided
Bhupinder 586862 06/15/2021  Yes No document
Singh provided
Eric Coley 395884 06/15/2021  Yes No document
provided
Megan 295241 06/15/2021  Yes No document
Donaldson provided
Carrie Hawkins 215663 06/15/2021  Yes No décument
provided
Jessica Nelson 743355 06/15/2021  Yes No decument
provided
Susan Schuster 4272 06/15/2021  Yes No décument
provided
Tracy Thomas 139067 06/15/2021  No No decument
provided
Laura Plummer 155015 06/15/2021  Yes No décument
provided
Gary Schidler 295857 06/15/2021  Yes No document
provided
David Denton 415000 06/15/2021  Yes No décument
provided
EMPLOYMENT PATHS

List the employment paths for graduates over the past three years that lead to career advancement, leadership, faculty, consulting, or

etc.

There has been one fellow who advanced to the position of program director. Given that many of the fellows in the APTA Fellowship in Higher
Education Leadership program are already in higher education positions, minimal changes with employment stages and progression are not
concerning. Nearly 100% of all fellowship graduates report a greater breadth of responsibilities/leadership opportunities beginning while in the

fellowship year and attribute this to the fellowship. These include: consultation or participation in college and university committees; leadership;



faculty governance; interprofessional education initiatives; elected positions in APTA, ACAPT, and the Academy of Education. The current 2021-
2022 cohort is progressing nicely through the program and are actively engaging during the Volunteer Office Hours where they have the ability to

ask specific questions related to instructional reading assignments and coursework.

FACULTY CHANGES

FACULTY CHANGES

Were there any changes to faculty?

Yes

FACULTY CHANGES DESCRIBE

Briefly describe the reason for the changes.

Dr. Fink stepped down because she retired to years ago and no longer felt she was benefiting the fellows in the area of institutional leadership.

PARTICIPANT PRACTICE SITES

PARTICIPANT PRACTICE SITES

<strong>By checking the box, the program certifies that it has reviewed the Participant Practice Site Chart within the Accreditation

Management System as an addendum to this Annual Continues Improvement Report.</strong>

CHANGES TO PARTICIPANT PRACTICE SITE CHART
Please indicate any necessary changes to the program's Participant Practice Site Chart (e.g., sites that are inactive, sites that have

returned to existing, updated faculty, etc.), otherwise indicate no changes.

No changes.

UPLOADS

UPLOADS
Update and Upload Exhibit 2: Mission and Goals Table

2021_APTA_FEL Exhibit 2 KI Table_1.31.21v_FINAL.xIsx

Update and Upload Exhibit 3: Assessment Table

2021_APTA FEL Exhibit 3 AssessmentTable_1.31.21v_FINALxIsx

FEES

PAYMENT TYPE
The program will pay a non-refundable annual fee of $1,177.00. If paying by check, a $50.00 processing fee will be assessed. The program will

pay the annual fee by:

Credit Card

FEE PAID



Your payment in the amount of $1,177.00 is due. Please exit the instrument and return to the Summary page to initiate the credit card

payment. Once paid, please return to this page to submit the instrument.

PAID



