2021 Annual Continuous Improvement Report (ACIR)

APTA Fellowship in Higher Education Leadership

PROGRAM INFORMATION

PROGRAM INFORMATION

Name of Sponsoring Organization(s):

American Physical Therapy Association

State Whether There Was a Change to the Sponsoring Organization in the Last Year:

No

State Whether the Program's Mission Was Updated in the Last Year:

No

NUMBER OF PARTICIPANTS

Enter the number of participant positions:

24

2022 APPLICANT INFORMATION 2022 Application Deadline Date:

03/15/2022

2022 Anticipated Program Start Date:

07/15/2022

2022 2nd Application Deadline Date (if applicable):

2022 2nd Anticipated Program Start Date (if applicable):

2022 3rd Application Deadline Date (if applicable):

2022 3rd Anticipated Program Start Date (if applicable):

PROGRAM FEES

Enter the amount of fees associated with the program (if applicable): (Fees are any amount \$1,000 or less. If more than \$1,000, please enter that amount under tuition).

TUITION AND SALARY

Does your program charge tuition, provide a salary, or both?

Tuition

TUITION

Program Tuition:

\$7,000.00

Second Program Tuition (if applicable):

PROGRAM STRUCTURE

Format for Educational Hours

Both in-person and remote

Affiliated Practice Site Location

All distant to program's main address

Mentor Appointment to Faculty

Mentors identified by program

Mentor Accessibility

Both On-site/Off-site

PROGRAM IMPROVEMENTS IN THE PAST YEAR

PARTICIPANT POSITION CHANGES

Have there been any changes in the number of participant positions available?

Yes

PARTICIPANT POSITION CHANGE DESCRIBE

Briefly describe how the program accommodated the growth or decline.

The applicant pool expanded and the program received approval from ABPTRFE to accept 24 vs. 21 fellows in 2021.

PROGRAM GOALS CHANGES

Have there been any changes to the program's goals?

No

PROGRAM OUTCOME CHANGES

Have there been any changes to the program's outcomes?

No

PROGRAM HOURS CHANGES

Have there been any changes to the number of hours required for successful completion of the program?

No

CURRICULUM CHANGES

Have there been any changes to the curriculum (education, patient-care clinic/practice, inclusive or mentoring)?

No

FINANCIAL RESOURCE CHANGES

Have there been any changes in financial resources needed to support the program's mission, goals and outcomes?

No

OUTCOMES PUBLICATION

Provide a link to the website, promotional materials, or other documentation that demonstrates where program outcomes data is published.

https://www.apta.org/for-educators/apta-fellowship-in-education-leadership/nomination-form| https://www.apta.org/apta-

magazine/2020/12/01/the-benefits-of-education-leadership-training | https://www.apta.org/for-educators/apta-fellowship-in-education-leadership

PARTICIPANT DATA

PARTICIPANT DATA

List all program participants who were enrolled in the program in the 2021 calendar year (January 1 through December 31).

Participant Name	APTA (Current or Past) Membership Number (if never a member, provide personal email address)	Date Started Program	Active in Program as of December 31, 2021	Date Graduated	Date Terminated/Failed	Date Dropped Out	ABPTRFE Medical Conditions Chart <i>(For</i> <i>Graduates</i> <i>Only.</i> <i>Must use</i> <i>ABPTRFE</i> <i>chart</i> <i>template</i>)
William Bails	283255	06/15/2020	No	07/16/2021			No document provided
Bernadette Williams Yoirk	21124	06/15/2020	No			08/31/2020	No document provided
Erin Bock	394489	06/15/2020	No	07/16/2021			No document provided
Misha Bradford	210563	06/15/2020	No	07/16/2021			No document provided
Christopher Cesario	539529	06/15/2020	No	07/16/2021			No document provided
Jamie Dehan	345210	06/15/2020	No	07/16/2021			No document provided
Victoria Hurwitz	419263	06/15/2020	No	07/16/2021			No document provided
Sara Knight	395334	06/15/2020	No	07/16/2021			No document provided
Beven Livingston	37952	06/15/2020	No	07/16/2021			No document provided
Melissa Mendoza	208976	06/15/2020	No	07/16/2021			No document provided
Teresa Miller	8838	06/15/2020	No	07/16/2021			No document provided
James Moore	58229	06/15/2020	No	07/16/2021			

						No document provided
Leigh Murray	251150	06/15/2020	No	07/16/2021		No document provided
Kathryn Nesbit	21467	06/15/2020	No	07/16/2021		No document provided
Donald Reagan	470173	06/15/2020	No	07/16/2021		No document provided
Mary Anne Riopel	166814	06/15/2020	No	07/16/2021		No document provided
Aaron Findflesch	154486	06/15/2020	No	07/16/2021		No document provided
Shellane Shattuck	688702	06/15/2020	No	07/16/2021		No document provided
Jacob Thorp	287065	06/15/2020	No	07/16/2021		No document provided
Thomas Werner	36148	06/15/2020	No	07/16/2021		No document provided
Dawn James	476976	06/15/2021	Yes			No document provided
Kellee Hanigan	678586	06/15/2021	No			No document provided
Cheryl Peters- Brinkerhof	56349	06/15/2021	Yes			No document provided
Michael Masaracchio	266515	06/15/2021	Yes			No document provided
Brian A Young	179966	06/15/2021	Yes			No document provided
Evan Papa	489453	06/15/2021	Yes			No document provided
Chad Jackson	268060	06/15/2021	Yes			No document provided
John Heick	314247	06/15/2021	Yes			No document provided
Timothy Nelson	261696	06/15/2021	Yes			No document provided
Wayne Brewer	135359	06/15/2021	No			

					No document provided
Shala Cunningham	223564	06/15/2021	Yes		No document provided
Maureen Holtz	504142	06/15/2021	Yes		No document provided
June Kume	328031	06/15/2021	Yes		No document provided
Toran MacLeod	452192	06/15/2021	Yes		No document provided
Bhupinder Singh	586862	06/15/2021	Yes		No document provided
Eric Coley	395884	06/15/2021	Yes		No document provided
Megan Donaldson	295241	06/15/2021	Yes		No document provided
Carrie Hawkins	215663	06/15/2021	Yes		No document provided
Jessica Nelson	743355	06/15/2021	Yes		No document provided
Susan Schuster	4272	06/15/2021	Yes		No document provided
Tracy Thomas	139067	06/15/2021	No		No document provided
Laura Plummer	155015	06/15/2021	Yes		No document provided
Gary Schidler	295857	06/15/2021	Yes		No document provided
David Denton	415000	06/15/2021	Yes		No document provided

EMPLOYMENT PATHS

List the employment paths for graduates over the past three years that lead to career advancement, leadership, faculty, consulting, or etc.

There has been one fellow who advanced to the position of program director. Given that many of the fellows in the APTA Fellowship in Higher Education Leadership program are already in higher education positions, minimal changes with employment stages and progression are not concerning. Nearly 100% of all fellowship graduates report a greater breadth of responsibilities/leadership opportunities beginning while in the fellowship year and attribute this to the fellowship. These include: consultation or participation in college and university committees; leadership; faculty governance; interprofessional education initiatives; elected positions in APTA, ACAPT, and the Academy of Education. The current 2021-2022 cohort is progressing nicely through the program and are actively engaging during the Volunteer Office Hours where they have the ability to ask specific questions related to instructional reading assignments and coursework.

FACULTY CHANGES

FACULTY CHANGES

Were there any changes to faculty?

Yes

FACULTY CHANGES DESCRIBE

Briefly describe the reason for the changes.

Dr. Fink stepped down because she retired to years ago and no longer felt she was benefiting the fellows in the area of institutional leadership.

PARTICIPANT PRACTICE SITES

PARTICIPANT PRACTICE SITES

Strong>By checking the box, the program certifies that it has reviewed the Participant Practice Site Chart within the Accreditation Management System as an addendum to this Annual Continues Improvement Report.

CHANGES TO PARTICIPANT PRACTICE SITE CHART

Please indicate any necessary changes to the program's Participant Practice Site Chart (e.g., sites that are inactive, sites that have returned to existing, updated faculty, etc.), otherwise indicate no changes.

No changes.

UPLOADS

UPLOADS

Update and Upload Exhibit 2: Mission and Goals Table



2021_APTA_FEL Exhibit 2 KI Table_1.31.21v_FINAL.xlsx

Update and Upload Exhibit 3: Assessment Table



2021_APTA FEL Exhibit 3 AssessmentTable_1.31.21v_FINAL.xlsx

FEES

PAYMENT TYPE

The program will pay a non-refundable annual fee of \$1,177.00. If paying by check, a \$50.00 processing fee will be assessed. The program will pay the annual fee by:

Credit Card

FEE PAID

Your payment in the amount of \$1,177.00 is due. Please exit the instrument and return to the Summary page to initiate the credit card

payment. Once paid, please return to this page to submit the instrument.

PAID